Page 1/4
FAFNIR GmbH ⚫ Schnackenburgallee 149 c ⚫ 22525 Hamburg ⚫ Tel.: +49 / (0)40 / 39 82 07-0 ⚫ www.fafnir.de ⚫ info@fafnir.de
Instructions in accordance with directive 2014/34/EU TÜV 00 ATEX 1641 X
Measuring Transducer type LS 500 … Edition: 07.2021
I Range of application
The measuring transducer LS 500 ... is an associated apparatus and is used to supply intrinsically safe
sensors that can be used in potentially explosive atmospheres. Furthermore, the measuring transducer
is used to transmit electrical signals between the non-intrinsically safe and intrinsically safe area. Mainly

IV Equipment marking
1 Manufacturer: FAFNIR GmbH, 22525 Hamburg
2 Type designation: LS 500 …
3 Certificate number: TÜV 00 ATEX 1641 X
4 Ex marking:  II (1) G [Ex ia Ga] IIC
5 CE marking:  0044
6 Technical data: See instructions for technical data
V Technical data
The power supply for the measuring transducer, depending on model
Type LS 500 …
U = 24 VAC/115 VAC/230 VAC ± 10 %; 40 Hz … 60 Hz; < 4 VA; or
U = 24 VDC ± 20 %; < 5 W
The power supply is safely galvanically isolated from the intrinsically safe sensor circuit up to a peak
crest value of 375 V.
Type LS 500 H …
U = 23 VDC … 30 VDC; < 8 W
The safety-related maximum voltage is
 LS 500 … LS 500 H …
24 VDC Um = 33 V Um = 253 V
24 VAC Um = 33 V -
115 VAC Um = 130 V -
230 VAC Um = 253 V -
Table V: Maximum safety-related voltage of the power supply
The sensor circuits are in protection intrinsic safety "ia" designed with a trapezoidal output character-
istic. Output values per electric circuit are
Measuring transducer type LS 500 ... for level detectors with PTC thermistor, e. g. type LS 300 ...
Uo  15.8 V
Io  159 mA
Po  993 mW
Rq  156.8
Ci  1.2 nF
 Gas group IIC Gas group IIB
Lo  440 µH 200 µH 6.5 mH 5 mH
Co  230 nF 260 nF 1.3 µF 1.6 µF
The maximum values of the parameter pairings may simultaneously be used as concentrated
capacitances (minus Ci) and concentrated inductances.
Page 4/4
FAFNIR GmbH ⚫ Schnackenburgallee 149 c ⚫ 22525 Hamburg ⚫ Tel.: +49 / (0)40 / 39 82 07-0 ⚫ www.fafnir.de ⚫ info@fafnir.de
Measuring transducer type LS 500 …L… for level detectors with switch-point, e. g. type LOF 1.1… Ex ...
Uo  15.8 V
Io  26 mA
Po  164 mW
Rq  950
Ci  1.2 nF
 Gas group IIC Gas group IIB
Lo  10 mH 5 mH 20 mH 10 mH
Co  280 nF 310 nF 1.8 µF 2.2 µF
The maximum values of the parameter pairings may simultaneously be used as concentrated
capacitances (minus Ci) and concentrated inductances.
Potential-free contacts are available as output circuits.
Type LS 500 …
AC U  250 V; I  5 A; P  100 VA; cos   0,7
DC U  250 V; I  5 A; P  100 W
The output circuits are safely galvanically isolated from the intrinsically safe sensor circuits up to a
peak crest value of 375 V.
Type LS 500 H SIL …
The following values apply only to the sensor relay. For the SIL error relay, values for LS 500 ... are valid
AC U  42 V; I  5 A; P  100 VA; cos   0,7
DC U  60 V; I  5 A; P  50 W
The signal voltage of communication interface RS-485 of the measuring transducer LS 500 H …
amounts to
U < 12 V
Um = 253 V
The sensor can be used in the following ambient temperature range:
Ta = -25 °C … +50 °C
The measuring transducer achieves a degree of protection provided by enclosure of
LS 500 … IP40
LS 500 H … IP30
VI Special conditions of use
1. Measuring transducers LS 500 H … are to be installed in such a way that the connecting terminals for
intrinsically safe circuits are isolated from other circuits (e. g. by means of distance, thread measure
 50 mm), to comply to the requirements of EN 60079-11, Clause 6.2.
2. The potential equalization terminal of measuring transducer LS 500 H … must be connected with the